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II. Response to Regional Division Comments-included below is a discussion of some of the issues raised by regional Airports division offices in response to the APP-400 request for input on forecast matters.  The discussion does not include all of the issues raised by the regional offices.  There are other issues that are broader in nature and will be addressed in the master plan/system plan updates.  Finally, issues specific to a particular region will be discussed with the applicable regions.  

A. Issue: How does APO-110 forecast cargo operations and tonnage?

Response: APO-110 does not forecast cargo tonnage and operations at the national level as historic cargo tonnage statistics are not consistent.  The “FAA Aerospace Forecasts” document includes a forecast of revenue ton-miles (RTMs) for U.S. carriers.  The long-term forecasts of domestic RTMs are based on the U.S. GDP and the international RTMs are forecast based on world GDP. The near term forecast of these parameters is based on GDP and discussions with cargo carriers and consultants. 

B. Issue: Does APO-110 do cargo operations and tonnage forecasts for individual airports? 

Response: Cargo tonnage and operations are not typically forecast for individual airports.  Cargo operations are included in the activity forecasts of commercial operations.  Cargo tonnage and operations may be considered if an airport has significant cargo operations relative to total commercial operations (e.g. Memphis, Anchorage).  In such cases, tonnage at an airport would be forecast based on historic trends, specific carriers and services, catchment area and share analysis.  Operations would then be related to tonnage forecasts.

For large hub airports, the cargo operations are forecast separately and included in the forecast of commercial operations.  Typically these forecasts are based on trend analysis and the national forecast of RTMs. FAA does not commit much time to cargo operation forecasts since they usually make up a very small percentage of total airport operations.  

C. Issue: How does the TAF forecasting methodology account for short-term loss of an airline at an otherwise healthy primary airport?

Response: APO-110 will look at historic trends when developing a TAF for an airport that has lost one of its two or three carriers.   APO-110 will also consider the six-month projections of the OAG (FSDS file), and any information on new airline service (or increased activity by an existing carrier) provided by the airport sponsor.  If the loss of service does not appear in the draft TAF, the airport sponsor and/or the FAA regional office should note this in their comments on the draft TAF.   

D. Issue: What input is APO looking for to justify a change to a draft TAF? 

Response: APO is looking for base year and historical data that is reliable and letters of support from users (airlines, major operators, FBOs, flight schools) that document planned changes in operations. See attached “Policy on Forecasting Contract Towers” for additional discussion.

E. Issue: How do you forecast and plan for airports with declining scheduled service?

Response: One determines the underlying cause for the decline.  This includes review of national trends (e.g. airline consolidation, RJ replacement of turboprops) that may impact the airport.  Sudden loss of airline service may be temporary, particularly if local income and population is steady or advancing.  If the activity/enplanment drop is long term and steady, this may be a predictor of further decline or no growth.  The OAG (FSDS) should be consulted for six-month plans for airline service at the airport.  

F.  Issue: In the preparation of a local aviation forecast, how should one distinguish between an air carrier operation and a regional operation when smaller jets in the 60-passenger range are involved?

Response:  The TAF counts as air carrier flights any aircraft that is flown by an air carrier company, no matter how many seats.  The TAF counts as regional operations aircraft that are flown by a regional carrier company, no matter how many seats.  A 50-passenger airplane flown by American Airlines would be counted as an air carrier flight.  A 70-passenger airplane flown by American Eagle would be counted as a regional/commuter flight.  Local forecasts should follow this TAF convention.

In contrast, FAA air traffic offices count any aircraft with 60 or more seats as an air carrier operation, and any aircraft with fewer than 60 as a regional carrier operation.  This causes conflict between the TAF historic and forecast activity data.  APO is working with AT to resolve.  

G.  Issue:  Why are APO forecasts unconstrained?

Response:  For large hub airports, TAF forecasts are based on a regression analysis of income and other local socio-economic variables.  In other words, they show the aeronautical demand based on the local economy.  This presentation is important in order to show the real need for facilities (airport expansion, new airports) to meet local demand.  If an airport’s facilities or airspace cannot handle the forecast enplanement or activity, the regional office/ADO should recommend that such physical limitations be noted in the TAF.

H. Issue: What documentation is necessary to show an upward trend in operations absent actual operations? 

Response:  Letters of support from airlines, FBOs or other users indicating a planned change in operations; information contained in the OAG (FSDS) for the six month future; news articles that document changes at nearby airports; adequate survey data for aircraft activity and local socio-economic conditions; and trend data for based aircraft.

